



ABOUT NEWS & MEDIA PRIORITIES STAFF **BLOG BOARDS & COMMISSIONS CABINET** CONTACT

Home News & Media Story Details

Governor Will Not Sign Snake Valley Water Agreement

SALT LAKE CITY - For nearly four years the State of Utah has been negotiating an agreement between Utah and Nevada that addresses the management of the Snake Valley groundwater system that straddles the Utah-Nevada border. Today Utah Governor Gary R. Herbert announced his decision to not sign that

"My decision was made as I visited with the good people who live in Western Utah-those most affected by the outcomes," Governor Herbert said. "I have also visited with local officials and county commissioners, even as recently as yesterday. A majority of local residents do not support the agreement with Nevada. Therefore, I cannot in good conscience sign the agreement because I won't impose a solution on those most impacted that they themselves cannot support.'

Utah's process has been deliberative and methodical. The Governor appreciates that many residents of western Utah have been actively engaged, working with local officials to find a solution. He also acknowledges the work and expertise of water, environmental, and legal experts who have provided valuable analysis in this uniquely complicated situation.

"There is no more complex and emotional issue with which I have grappled as governor of this great state," said the Governor. "I appreciate all who have engaged in good faith in this effort, particularly the State of Nevada, to find a mutually-agreeable solution. The fact that I will not sign this agreement does not change our water priorities as a state. We will continue to do everything we can to protect Utah's water, protect individual water rights, and protect Utah's environment and way of life."

The focus of the draft agreement is the Basin and Range aguifer in Snake Valley. The north-south running valley is nearly 120 miles long and over 15 miles wide, bound by the Snake Range and Deep Creek mountains to the west and the Confusion Range to the east. Utah communities in Snake Valley include Callao, Trout Creek, Partoun, EskDale, Burbank, Gandy, Garrison and Border. Impacted counties include Juab, Millard, Beaver, and Tooele.

Related Stories

Governor Herbert to Visit Snake Valley on Friday

Governor Herbert Puts a Hold on Snake Valley Water Agreement

Governor Supports Water Rights Negotiations with Goshute Tribe

BLM Approves West Tavaputs Plateau Project

Governor Details Next Steps in State's 50-year Water Strategy Creates Water Strategy Advisory Team

If you found this news piece interesting, please consider sharing it through your social network.









Press Releases and Advisories

News Advisories

News Releases

Media Contacts

Nate McDonald

Public Information Officer OFFICE: (801) 538-1509 MOBILE: (801) 694-0294 EMAIL: nmcdonald@utah.gov

Twitter

Follow announcements on Twitter

Subscriptions

- RSS feed for News Releases
- RSS feed for News Advisories
- RSS feed for both News Releases & News Advisories

 $\underline{\textit{Utah.gov Home}} \mid \underline{\textit{Utah.gov Terms of Use}} \mid \underline{\textit{Utah.gov Privacy Policy}} \mid \underline{\textit{Utah.gov Accessibility Policy}} \mid \underline{\textit{Translate Utah.gov}} \\ \textbf{\textit{Copyright}} \otimes \textbf{\textit{2014 State of Utah. All rights reserved.}}$